
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in the CIVIC SUITE 0.1A, 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 22 SEPTEMBER 2011 at 7:00 PM and you are 
requested to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Cabinet held on 21 July 2011. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to personal and/or 
prejudicial interests and the nature of those interests in relation 
to any Agenda item.  Please see notes 1 and 2 overleaf. 
 

 

3. COUNCILLOR T V ROGERS   
 

 

 To note the resignation of Councillor T V Rogers as a Cabinet 
member and the intention to appoint Councillor J A Gray as 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Councillor D Tysoe as 
Executive Councillor for Environment.  
 

 

4. FINANCIAL FORECAST  (Pages 7 - 32) 
 

 

 To receive a report by the Head of Financial Services. 
 

S Couper 
388103 

5. CAMBRIDGESHIRE TRAVEL PLAN GUIDANCE  (Pages 33 - 
42) 

 
 

 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services to 
consider the draft Cambridgeshire Travel Plan Guidance. 
 
 

P Bland 
388340 

6. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET  (Pages 43 - 50) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Housing Services 
regarding the demand for disabled facilities grants and the 
implications for the 2011/12 budget. 
 

S Plant 
388240 

7. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 

 

 To resolve:- 
 
that the public be excluded from the meeting because the 
business to be transacted contains information which relates to 

 



individual/organisations and is likely to reveal the identity/terms 
of the contract. 
 

8. CALL CENTRE OPTIONS BEYOND 2012  (Pages 51 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Information Management 
regarding the options for the District Council’s Call Centre 
beyond 2012. 
 

C Hall 
388116 

M Hinton 
388196 

9. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES   
 

 

 The Executive Leader to confirm that under the requirement of 
paragraph 4 (e) of the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, 
the Cabinet has no material or well founded objection to the 
proposals to establish a Corporate Support Office. 
 

 

 Dated this 14 day of September 2011  
  

  Head of Paid Service 
 
 
Notes 
 
1.  A personal interest exists where a decision on a matter would affect to a 

greater extent than other people in the District – 
 

(a) the well-being, financial position, employment or business of the 
Councillor, their family or any person with whom they had a close 
association; 

 
 (b) a body employing those persons, any firm in which they are a 

partner and any company of which they are directors; 
 
 (c) any corporate body in which those persons have a beneficial 

interest in a class of securities exceeding the nominal value of 
£25,000; or 

 
 (d) the Councillor’s registerable financial and other interests. 
 
2. A personal interest becomes a prejudicial interest where a member of 

the public (who has knowledge of the circumstances) would reasonably 
regard the Member’s personal interest as being so significant that it is 
likely to prejudice the Councillor’s judgement of the public interest. 

 
 
Please contact Mrs H Taylor, Senior Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388008/e-mail Helen.Taylor@huntingdonshire.gov.uk /e-mail:   if 
you have a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your 
apologies for absence from the meeting, or would like information on 
any decision taken by the Cabinet. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed 



towards the Contact Officer.  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers 
except during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
 

Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website – 
www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk (under Councils and Democracy). 

 
 

If you would like a translation of 
Agenda/Minutes/Reports or would like a  

large text version or an audio version  
please contact the Democratic Services Manager 

and we will try to accommodate your needs. 
 
 

Emergency Procedure 
In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the 
Meeting Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via 
the closest emergency exit. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 0.1A 

Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 21 July 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and 

T D Sanderson. 
   
 APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors 
B S Chapman and J A Gray. 

   
   
 
 
27. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 23 June 2011 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

28. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
29. REVENUE MONITORING: 2010/11 OUTTURN AND 2011/12 

REVENUE BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which contained details of the 
final outturn for revenue expenditure for 2010/11 and the variations 
between the original and the outturn budget for that year. 
 
Executive Councillors were pleased to note that as a result of under 
spending the Council had been successful in saving an additional £1 
million in revenue reserves.  Having expressed their thanks to staff for 
their efforts in achieving the budgetary outcomes, the Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the spending variations for the revenue budget for 
2010/1011 be noted; 
 

(b) that the present position in terms of the revenue budget 
for 2011/12 outturn be noted, and  

 
(c) that the position on debts collected and written-off as set 

out in Annex C to the report now submitted be noted. 
 

30. CAPITAL MONITORING:2010/11 AND 2011/12 BUDGET   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

Agenda Item 1

1



which is appended in the Minute Book) detailing the outturn for capital 
expenditure in 2010/11 and adjustments for 2011/12 budget. 
 
In noting variations in the programme, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 

 
31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11   
 
 A report by the Head of Financial Services was submitted (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) which reviewed the respective 
levels of performance for the year ending 31st March 2011 by fund 
managers in the investment of the Council's Capital Receipts. 
 
In accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy's Treasury Management Code of Practice, Executive 
Councillors received the views of the Overview and Scrutiny 
(Economic Well-Being) Panel on the matter.   
 
Having acknowledged that the Council had performed well with 
regard to the returns it had achieved on its investment in the year, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report be noted prior to its submission 

to the Council. 
 
 

32. CAMBRIDGESHIRE FUTURE TRANSPORT INITIATIVE   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning Services 

(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the 
Cambridgeshire Future Transport Initiative, being developed to 
provide alternative ways of meeting county-wide transport needs. The 
report had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet.  
 
Members were acquainted with the background to the initiative which 
had agreed by those partners involved in the delivery of passenger 
transport across Cambridgeshire in response to an announcement by 
the County Council that all public transport subsidies across the 
County would end by April 2015. The work was being overseen by a 
cross-authority member led Governance group comprising the County 
Council, NHS Cambridgeshire, Cambridgeshire Acre with 
representation from Huntingdonshire District Council and support 
from consultants and would result in the development of Transport for 
Cambridgeshire partnership .  
 
In considering the perceived implications for the Council, Executive 
Councillors were advised that the authority currently supported 
comprehensive and highly regarded community transport based 
services across the District within a budget of £83.5k per annum.  

2



Under the new arrangements this budget would be aligned with other 
partners to improve transport services throughout Cambridgeshire.  
The Cabinet recognised the importance of safeguarding current 
services delivered through Service Level Agreements and the need to 
ensure that the Initiative’s objectives reflects those within the new 
Council Plan. 
 
Having acknowledged the Overview and Scrutiny Panel’s input into 
the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the on-going development of the Cambridgeshire 
Future Transport Initiative  and the work of the 
Governance and Solutions Group in association with the 
community objectives contained within the Council Plan 
for 2011 – 2015 be noted and supported; and 
 

(b) that the alignment of the current District Council Rural 
Transport Budget with the budgets of other 
Cambridgeshire partners within the future Transport 
Initiative, in order to deliver more effective transport 
services, be approved in principle subject to the 
protection of existing services or their replacement as 
part of the overall project. 

 
33. REPRESENTATION ON ORGANISATIONS   
 
 The Cabinet was invited to consider appointing representatives to 

serve on the Nene & Ouse Community Transport Board of Trustees 
and the One Leisure Huntingdon Sports Centre Joint Committee. 
 
Whereupon, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that Councillor P L E Bucknell be appointed to serve on 
the Nene & Ouse Community Transport Board of 
Trustees; and 
 

(b) that Councillors S Cawley, J J Dutton and T D 
Sanderson be appointed to serve on the One Leisure 
Huntingdon Sports Centre Joint Committee. 

 
 
 

34. LEISURE CENTRE MANAGEMENT AGREEMENTS   
 
 (The Chairman announced that he proposed to admit the following 

urgent item in accordance with Section 100B (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 given the need to sign the agreement by the 
end of July 2011) 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager, One 
Leisure (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) seeking 
approval to negotiate new Management Agreements for the District’s 
five leisure centres. 

3



 
Members were advised that the five secondary schools linked to the 
leisure centres sites had committed themselves to achieving 
Academy status and as a result of this, ownership of the school sites 
would transfer from the County to the appropriate schools/colleges  
As a consequence, management agreements would now need to be 
entered into directly with the schools/colleges themselves. Having 
been advised that materially the agreements would be the same as 
that with the County Council and that Ernulf School and Longsands 
School in St Neots have already combined to create a unified body, 
the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Head of Legal and Democratic Services, after 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Health and 
Active Communities, be authorised to negotiate and finalise 
the draft heads of terms for the districts leisure centres and 
enter into a lease and a new management agreement, initially 
with Longsands Learning Partnership and in due course with 
each of the other schools and colleges aspiring to academy 
status as necessary. 

 
 

35. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of the 
authority. 

 
36. DEVELOPMENT OF ONE LEISURE, ST IVES   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the General Manager, One 

Leisure ( a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining proposals to re-model the St Ives Leisure Centre. 
Executive Councillors were advised that the proposals were intended 
to reduce the Centre’s net operating costs and to increase admissions 
and participation levels to meet both Government and Council health 
agenda targets. 
 
The Cabinet were acquainted with details of the four options for the 
future of the Centre and the rationale, financial implications and 
potential income level of each. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to the proposed closure of the rifle 
range which had not been incorporated into the remodelling 
proposals. Members were advised that the area produced a minimal 
amount of income and that the Rifle and Pistol Club were not in a 
position to make a significant contribution to the cost of providing a 
smaller facility within the development.  Furthermore, Executive 
Councillors were advised that alternative target shooting sports clubs 
were being run in Yaxley and Cambridge.  
 
 

4



Having received the deliberations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panels (Economic Well Being and Social Well Being) and in thanking 
them for their input, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that option B for the redevelopment of One Leisure St Ives 
be supported and the Leisure Centres General Manager 
requested to issue tenders in respect of this; and 
 

(b) that following the final tender evaluation a further report 
be submitted to the Cabinet including an assessment of 
the business case and the social impact of the proposal. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 

5



6

This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY (Economic Wellbeing) 
CABINET 

8 SEPTEMBER 2011
22 SEPTEMBER
[...]
d that it continues to be the Council’s MRP policy. 

29



30

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

FINANCIAL FORECAST 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting held on 8th September 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Financial 
Services on the Financial Forecast. The following paragraphs contain a 
summary of the Panel’s discussions on the report. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has discussed the approach the Council might take to setting the 

Council Tax for 2012/13. Having recommended that analysis of the 
implications of not increasing Council Tax next year should be included in the 
options under consideration, it has been noted that it would require an 
increase of 30% for Huntingdonshire to reach the current average level of 
Council Tax for District Councils. It has also been pointed out that an increase 
of 5% would cover the lower end of the unidentified savings. Members are, 
therefore, of the view that all of the options for Council Tax merit serious 
consideration.  
 

2.2 With regard to the Council’s planned savings through pay and allowances, the 
Panel has been advised that changes to the salary scale, which are currently 
the subject of consultation with employees, will make savings significantly 
greater than those included in the budget. The changes are designed to 
reflect changes in the employment market, but Members have stressed the 
need to ensure they apply to all levels of employees to demonstrate equity 
and leadership in this matter. 
 

2.3 On a related matter, it has been suggested that the Council should take into 
account whether front-line or support services are involved when planning to 
make savings. The Council’s support services will be the subject of a study by 
the Panel, which will commence shortly. The view has further been expressed 
that the Council should examine the opportunities to make savings amongst 
those functions that do not appear in Annex A to the report by the Head of 
Financial Services. There will be a need for Overview and Scrutiny to monitor 
the effect of the savings on service levels to the public. 
 

2.4 Owing to the level of uncertainty associated with the Financial Strategy and 
changes in the Council’s circumstances since last year, a comment has been 
made that the Council should review its existing plans, adopt a flexible 
approach and be more rigorous in its identification and analysis of options for 
changes to the way services are delivered. 
 

2.5 Other comments made during the Panel’s deliberations include the 
expression of a view that as a non-statutory function the leisure service 
should make greater savings than those currently planned and that the 
Council should not assume it will get the full benefit of the New Homes Bonus 
as parishes will expect to have a say in how it is used. 

31



 
2.6 Having concluded their discussions, the Panel has recommended the Cabinet 

to: 
 
• approve the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum Revenue 

Provision as outlined in Annex E to the report, and 
• note the contents of this report. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the discussions of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of their deliberations on this 
item. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 � 01480 388015 
 
Background Documents 
 
Report and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) held on 8th September 2011. 

32



 
   
 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
(ENVIRONMENTAL WELL BEING) 
CABINET 

13TH SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE RESIDENTIAL TRAVEL PLAN GUIDANCE 
(Report by Head of Planning Services) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION  
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to consider the draft Cambridgeshire 

Residential Travel Plan Guidance that has been developed by the 
County Council in discussion with the City and District Councils. 

 
1.2 The report also considers the schedule for taking the Guidance 

forward, including the Consultation Plan. 
 
2. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
2.1 A Residential Travel Plan (RTP) is a package of measures which 

seeks to increase sustainable travel at a residential development. It 
does this by reducing the need for travel, reducing single-occupancy 
car travel and by providing and encouraging the use of more 
sustainable travel choices, such as walking, cycling, public transport, 
car sharing and car clubs. 

 
2.2 The concept of Travel Plans is one that has become more popular 

over recent years, particularly due to the environmental and 
economic benefit of reducing congestion, which in turn reduces the 
contribution of road transport to air pollution and climate change.  

 
2.3 National and regional guidance and policy has not in the past 

required Local Planning Authorities to request RTPs.  However, the 
draft National Planning Policy Framework (draft NPPF) which the 
Government is currently consulting on does make it clear (in 
paragraphs 89 and 90) that Travel Plans are a key tool in facilitating 
the use of sustainable travel modes which support reductions in 
greenhouse gas emissions and congestion. In particular, the draft 
NPPF states (in paragraph 90) that “All developments which generate 
significant amounts of movement, as determined by local criteria, 
should be required to provide a Travel Plan”. 

 
2.4 Local Planning Authorities in Cambridgeshire have worked together 

to develop the draft Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan 
Guidance (or “the draft Guidance”) as a means of ensuring that RTPs 
are provided as part of planning applications by developers. In effect 
this will enable City and District Councils to request RTPs from 

Agenda Item 5

33



developers for residential developments.  The Local Transport Plan 
(LTP3) also carr
[...]
RODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting held on 13th September 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of 
Planning Services on the Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan Guidance. 
The following paragraphs contain a summary of the Panel’s discussions on 
the report. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has reviewed the draft Residential Travel Plan (RTP) Guidance, 

which has been developed by the County Council in discussion with the City 
and District Councils. It has been noted that adoption of the Guidance is 
intended to make the County Council’s policy position more robust. 

 
2.2 Members have focussed on the threshold above which an RTP will be 

requested. It is proposed that Huntingdonshire will require an RTP for any 
development with 80 or more dwellings. This is in accordance with national 
Guidance on Transport Assessment (Department for Transport, 2007). 
However, other District Councils have indicated they will use a lower figure. 
Fenland District Council will use 25 dwellings or more and South 
Cambridgeshire District Council will use 20 dwellings or more, or, if this is not 
known, where the site area is 0.5 hectares or more. The Panel is of the view 
that the requirement to produce an RTP represents a significant burden for 
developers and that the figure proposed by Huntingdonshire is required for 
the policy to be viable. 

 
2.3 The Panel has suggested that social housing agencies should be included in 

the Consultation Plan in Appendix 1 to the report by the Head of Planning 
Services. Some Members of the Panel have also commented on the apparent 
inconsistency demonstrated by the County Council by introducing the 
requirement for developers to produce RTPs when it is reducing its support 
for public transport.  

 
2.4 At the conclusion of their discussions the Panel endorsed the Cambridgeshire 

Residential Travel Plan Guidance. 
 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited
[...]
considerably less extensions/conversions for child cases.  The 
average number of grant approvals has been assumed to be 20 per month.  
An average grant of £7k has been used for estimation purposes.   
 

 
 
 

46



5. OPTIONS 
 
5.1 The table below shows the increase in capital investment and 

revenue impact for different service levels that could be provided 
(delays in applicants receiving adaptations to their homes). 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
5.2 If the additional budget required is to be delayed by six months this 

could be included as part of an MTP process for additional resources 
for 2012/13. 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 The combination of increased demand/referrals for DFGs and the 

increased cost of DFGs means that 2011/12 budget is insufficient if 
the Council wishes to continue its current approach of dealing with 
DFGs without delay, recognising that any delay in providing DFGs 
would have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of those 
requiring adaptations to their home. 

 
6.2 To maintain the current level of service, an increase of £1.116m 

would be required to the 2011/12 budget.  These Grants are funded 
over 10 years and so the additional revenue cost will be £104k in 
2012/13 but rising to around £134k for the remaining nine years.  This 
would enable the Council to fund the backlog of DFG applications in 
addition to those that will be received during the year until December.  

 
6.3 Investigations are ongoing to establish the likely demand going 

forward.  It is likely that an increased budget provision will be required 
in future years and this will form part of the MTP review in the 
autumn. 

 
6.4 Any delay in approvals is likely to result in complaints and adverse 

media. 
 
6.5 The approval of a supplementary estimate will be a key decision. 
 
7. RECOMMENDATION 
 
7.1 It is recommended that Cabinet determine the service standard to be 

provided, by reference to the table at paragraph 5.1, and approve the 
applicable supplementary capital estimate. 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
Nil 
 
Contact Officer:  Steve Plant, Head of Housing Services 
  01480 388240 

Extra Cost  
Delay in Completion 

of Adaptation 
 

Months 

Capital 
 

£000 
 

2012/13 
 Revenue Impact 

£000 
0 1,116 104 
3  78 
6  52 

47



48

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 22ND SEPTEMBER 2011 
 
 

DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 

1.1 At its meeting held on 8th September 2011, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Housing 
Services on the Disabled Facilities Grant Budget. The following paragraphs 
contain a summary of the Panel’s discussions on the report. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has noted that there has been an increase in demand for Disabled 

Facilities Grants (DFGs) in 2011/12 and consequently there are insufficient 
funds to progress a number of cases in the current year. It is estimated that to 
maintain the current level of service, an increase of £1.116m would be 
required to the 2011/12 budget. The Panel has noted that there are a number 
of different service levels that can be provided to those who required 
adaptations to their homes, which would result in differing delays to 
completion times. Members have also advised there is an option for 
authorities to defer payment of approved cases for up to 12 months but this 
cannot be used to limit demand or reduce expenditure. It merely defers the 
problem to the following year.  

 
2.2 In considering the options which are available, Members have been reminded 

that Cabinet has previously agreed that applications for DFGs should be dealt 
with as expeditiously as possible. Having recognised that any delay in 
providing DFGs could have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of those 
who require adaptations, Members are of the opinion that the Council should 
continue with its current policy and the Cabinet is invited to approve a 
supplementary capital estimate with no delays in applicants receiving 
adaptations to their homes. 

 
3. CONCLUSION 

 
3.1 The Cabinet is invited to consider the discussions of the Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) as part of their deliberations on this 
item. 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: A Roberts, Scrutiny and Review Manager 
 � 01480 388015 
 
Background Documents 
 
Report and Minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) held on 8th September 2011. 

49



50

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 8

51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



64

This page is intentionally left blank



65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Financial Forecast
	Report to Cabinet - Sept 2011 Financial Forecast

	5 Cambridgeshire Travel Plan Guidance
	Report to Cabinet - Sept 2011 RTP

	6 Disabled Facilities Grant budget
	Report to Cabinet - Sept 2011 DFG

	8 Call Centre options beyond 2012
	Report to Cabinet - Sept 2011 Call Centre Options




Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite 

0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 September 2011. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T V Rogers and T D Sanderson. 
   
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor D Tysoe . 
 
 
37. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 21st July 2011 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

38. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
39. COUNCILLOR T V ROGERS   
 
 In view of Councillor T V Rogers decision to resign from the position 

of Executive Councillor for Resources, Members acknowledged the 
contribution made by him during his 9 years on the Cabinet and his 
commitment to Huntingdonshire.  At the same time, Executive 
Councillors noted the intention to appoint Councillor J A Gray as 
Executive Councillor for Resources and Councillor D Tysoe as 
Executive Councillor for Environment. 
 

40. FINANCIAL FORECAST   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the present position in relation to the Council’s financial forecast for 
the period up to 2024/25 together with the deliberations of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) thereon. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, Members have 
been acquainted with progress to date in the achievement of savings 
and has acknowledged the uncertainty surrounding the forecast and a 
number of assumptions which will be clarified over the next few 
months. Particular mention was made of a number of options being 
investigated for preserving a CCTV service and to a report on the 
potential impact of grant reductions to the voluntary sector 
organisations to be submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Social Well-Being) and Cabinet in October. 
 
In noting that there had not yet been any announcement by the 
Government as to the limit for Council tax increase in the current 
year, Members discussed the approach the Council might take and 



the views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
thereon. The Cabinet were of the opinion that the implications of not 
increasing Council Tax next year should not be included in the 
options under consideration given the impact on services of the 
additional budget cuts that would be necessary. Whereupon, the 
Cabinet 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that the contents of the report be noted; 
 

(b) that the annuity basis for the calculation of Minimum 
Revenue Position as set out in Annex E to the report 
submitted be approved; and 
 

(c) that Council be requested to approve the contents of the 
report now submitted. 

 
41. CAMBRIDGESHIRE TRAVEL PLAN GUIDANCE   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Planning Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of draft Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan (RTP) 
Guidance, together with a consultation plan, which had been 
developed by the County Council in discussion with the City and 
District Councils in Cambridgeshire. 
 
Members were advised that the document was intended to clarify the 
process for RTPs which would require developers to introduce a 
package of measures that promote sustainable travel within new 
residential developments by encouraging the use of more sustainable 
travel options such as walking, cycling, public transport and car 
sharing and thus assist in improving health and community well-
being. It was explained that all developments which could potentially 
generate significant amounts of movement would have to be 
accompanied by a RTP. 
 
Having endorsed the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) on the matter, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the draft Cambridgeshire Residential Travel Plan 
Guidance be endorsed as a basis for public consultation. 

 
42. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT BUDGET   
 
 By way of a report by the Head of Housing Services (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
the implications for the Council’s 2011/12 budget provision of an 
increase in the take up of Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG’s) and 
options available to address the situation. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that there was insufficient funds 
to progress a number of cases in the current year and in order to 
maintain the present level of service, an increase of £1.116m would 



be required. In considering the reasons for the increased demand and 
cost, Executive Councillors were advised of an option for authorities 
to defer payment of approved cases for up to 12 months so long as it 
is not used to limit demand or reduce expenditure.  In noting the 
views of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being), 
Members acknowledged that any delay in providing such grants 
would have a detrimental impact on the quality of life of those 
requiring adaptations to their home.  Having expressed the need for 
the Government to recognise the cost to authorities of providing these 
grants when considering any new funding systems, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the current level of service for Disabled Facilities Grants 
be maintained and a supplementary capital estimate approved 
immediately to meet the increase in demand. 

 
43. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
that the press and public be excluded from the meeting 
because the business to be transacted contains exempt 
information relating to individuals/organisations and is likely to 
reveal the identity of those organisations. 

 
44. CALL CENTRE OPTIONS BEYOND 2012   
 
 Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Information 

Management (a copy of which is appended in the Annex to the Minute 
Book) outlining a range of options for managing the District Council’s 
Call following the expiry of the main IT contracts in December and the 
lease for the Speke House premises in June 2013. The report had 
been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic 
Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the Cabinet. 
 
Particular reference was drawn to the future location of the Call 
Centre, Members concurred with the Panel that given the potential for 
sub-letting was likely to be reduced in the current economic climate, 
further consideration should be given to utilising the District Council’s 
own property portfolio and that further information should be provided 
with regard to the options available. 
 
Having concurred with the Panel that the Call Centre continued to 
provide an excellent service and that the Council should retain a 
District Council operated and staffed Call Centre beyond December 
2012, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 

(a) that an Huntingdonshire District Council operated and 
staffed Call Centre be retained beyond 2012; 
 

(b) that a further report on the location of the Call Centre, 
including a more robust risk assessment and a detailed 
comparison of options available and costs involved, be 
submitted to the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 



(Economic Well-Being) and Cabinet in January 2012;  
 
(c) that the Project Team be authorised to commence a 

formal procurement process for a replacement Customer 
Relationship Management System (CRM) to include 
discussions with South Cambridgeshire and Fenland 
District Councils regarding the possible collaboration on 
procurement or sharing of technology; 

 
 

(d) that the Project Team be requested to continue to 
communicate and monitor Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s position in relation to the CRM technology prior 
to any final decision; 
 

(e) that, on the basis that the cost of the CRM system will be 
cost neutral, the Managing Director (Resources), after 
consultation with the relevant Executive Councillor, be 
authorised to approve the final decision on the CRM; 
and 

 
 

(f) that the current Avaya System Automated Call 
Distribution System used by the Call Centre be retained 
and negotiations initiated with Cambridgeshire County 
Council to extend the current agreement. 

 
45. OFFICER EMPLOYMENT PROCEDURE RULES   
 
 Having been acquainted with the requirements of paragraph 4(e) of 

the Officer Employment Procedure Rules, the Cabinet confirmed that 
there was no material or well-founded objection to the proposals to 
establish a Corporate Support Office and the consequential impact on 
the People, Performance and Partnerships Division and Central 
Services Directorate. 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


